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● Product is intended for adults 18 years and older.
● Wear proper eye protection while shooting.
● Misuse may cause injury or death.
● The muzzle of an airsoft gun should never point in a direction in which, if discharged would cause harm.
● Read this entire manual to ensure proper usage.
● Buyers and users should obey the laws and rules of the local authority.

● 対象年令18才以上.
● 弾を発射する時やゲームなどの場合は、必ずプロゴーグルを装着してください.
● 不用意に引き金を引くと非常に危険です.
● 50m以内は危険です.
● 取扱い説明書は最後まで必ずお読み下さい.
● 購入者及び販売者は, エアーガンの使用及び所有に関するすべての現地法律に準ずる. 

● Ce produit est réservé aux utilisateurs de 18 ans et plus.
● Toujours porter des protections oculaires adaptées lorsque vous utilisez ce produit.
● Une mauvaise utilisation de ce produit peut causer des blessures graves ou la mort. 
● Ne jamais pointer le canon de la réplique vers une personne ou un animal.
● Lisez attentivement le mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser ce produit. 
● L'acheteur et l'utilisateur de ce produit doivent se conformer aux lois du pays qui 
   réglementent l'usage et la possession des répliques d'airsoft.
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ES

FR

JP

● Si el jugador o jugadores tienen menos de 18 años se les requerirá ir acompañados de un mayor de 
   edad que se responsabilice del menor en todo momento.
● Durante la práctica del Airsoft, es obligatorio llevar gafas de protección ocular acorde a las normativas 
   vigentes en todo momento.
● El uso descuidado o indebido del Airsoft puede causar fácilmente daños a sí mismo y a los que le rodean.
● No se debe apuntar a personas o animales.
● Lea bien los manuales que acompañan las replicas antes de empezar a usarlas para practicar Airsoft. 
● Los poseedores de réplicas de Airsoft deben seguir estríctamente las leyes y regulaciones locales 
   vigentes en el país de residencia o uso de las mismas, e informarse debidamente en los
   puntos de venta o autoridades del país antes de comprar y utilizar cualquier réplica de airsoft.   

G&G Armament’s limited warranty does not cover any defect on G960 
SV if bolt spring has been changed without authorization.

私自更換 G&G Armament G960 SV 的槍機彈簧而造成產品損壞，
本公司概不保固。

La garantie G&G Armament ne peut être appliquée pour toute anomalie 
résultant d'un changement non-autorisé du ressort.

G&G Armament のエアソフトガンG960 SVのスプリングを私的に交換して、
それが原因で壊れた場合は、弊社の保証を受けられません。

La garantía limitada de G&G Armament no cubre cualquier defecto del
G960 SV si el resorte del bolt ha sido cambiado sin autorización.



Barrel

Set the Safety Off. Load BBs into the magazine until it is
full.

Insert the magazine into the airsoft 
gun until it clicks into place.

Rotate the bolt handle up.

Pull the bolt back. Push the bolt forward. Rotate the bolt handle down until it 
locks into place.

Pull the trigger to fire.

We recommend using G&G Armament high precision BBs on all G&G Armament guns to ensure proper feeding and performance. 
Using low quality BBs may cause the gun to jam, malfunction, or cause damage to the internal parts.
Use only 100% silicone oil for maintenance, as other oils may contain corrosive 
ingredients which may cause damage to plastic and rubber components
Always wear safety goggles when using this product.
Product is intended for adults 18 years and older.

SAFETY / FIRING

[  COMPONENTS ]

01 Operating Instructions EN 02

Stock Plate

Bolt Handle

Trigger Guard

Trigger

COMPONENTS / WARNINGEN Operating Instructions

[  WARNING ]

[  SAFETY ]

[  FIRING ]

Read this entire manual to ensure proper usage.
May be hazardous up to 50 meters.

Safety On / The gun will not fire. Safety Off /  Single shot.

Always keep the safety on if not ready to shoot.

Bolt

Safety

Receiver

Stock

Magazine Bipod Mount



[  CLEANING THE BARREL ]

[  UNJAM ] [  HOP-UP ADJUSTMENT ]

2.Insert the cleaning rod into the inner barrel, turning the rod as   
   you insert. Repeat same steps until barrel is clean.

1.Place a few drops of silicone oil or 
   teflon oil on the cleaning cloth and 
   wind the rod around.

Return the hop up dial to normal 
position and insert the cleaning rod 
from the lead edge of the inner barrel.

Hop-up adjustment screw is underneath
the hand guard, turn the screw right or 
left to adjust as shown in the picture 
here. DO NOT over turn the screw as it 
will fall out.

Best
Position.

Too much Hop-up ( Turn the adjust lever toward Normal ).

Not enough Hop-up ( Turn the adjust lever toward Hop ).

[  MAINTENANCE ]

1.Make sure no dirt gets into the chamber to 
   avoid clogging of pellets.
2.Hop-up may be unstable for 200 to 300 rounds
   after using silicone oil. This is the normal 
   operation of the gun.
3.Never use CRC-556, WD40, or other corrosive
   lubricants.

NORMALNORMALHOPHOP

CAÑÓN

Recomendamos usar balines G&G de alta precisión para asegurar la adecuada alimentación y desempeño.
Usando balines de baja calidad puede causar atascos, mal funcionamiento o causar daños en las partes internas.
Use solo Aceite de Silicona 100% para mantenimiento, otros aceites pueden contener ingredientes corrosivos los cuales pueden dañar los 
componentes de plástico y gomas.
Siempre use gafas de protección cuando maneje este producto.
Este producto está diseñado para mayores de 18 años.

[  COMPONENTES ]

CANTONERA

MANIJA DE CERROJO

GUARDAMONTE

GATILLO

[  ADVERTENCIA ]

Lea completamente el manual para asegurar su buen uso.
Puede ser dañino a menos de 50 metros.

CERROJO

SEGURO

RECIBIDOR

CULATA

CARGADOR MOTAJE DE BÍPODE

EN Operating Instructions Instrucciones de operación ES
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Sacar el seguro. Llene con bbs el cargador hasta que 
esté lleno.

Coloque el cargador dentro de la réplica 
hasta que haga un sonido "CLICK".

Gire la manija de cerrojo hacia arriba.

Hale la manija de cerrojo. Empuje la manija de cerrojo. Gira la manija de cerrojo hasta colocar
en su lugar.

Hale el gatillo para disparar.

[  SEGURO ]

[  DISPARANDO ]

Modo Seguro / El arma no dispara Quitar el seguro /  Disparo Sencillo

Siempre deje colocado el seguro hasta que esté listo para disparar.

[  LIIMPIEZA DE CAÑÓN ]

[  DESATASCANDO ] [  AJUSTES DE HOP UP ]

2. Inserte la varilla de limpieza dentro del cañón, girando un poco. 
    Repita hasta que el cañón esté limpio.

1. Coloque unas cuantas gotas de 
    Aceite de Silicona o teflón en un 
    paño limpio e inserte a la varilla.

Gire el dial de Hop-up a posición 
normal e inserte en el cañón  la varilla 
de limpieza con la parte segmentada 
hacia abajo.

El tornillo para ajustar el Hop Up se encuentra
en la parte inferior del guardamano, gire el 
tornillo hacia la derecha o hacia la izquierda 
para ajustar como se indica en la foto. Evite 
girar demasiado el tornillo para prevenir que 
se salga o se caiga.

Dirección 
correcta

Demasiado Hop-up (Gire el dial de ajuste a Normal).

No demasiado Hop-up (Gire el dial de ajuste a Hop).

[  MANTENIMIENTO ]

1.Asegúrese de que no entre sucio en la   
   recámara para evitar atascos de balines.   
2.El Hop-up puede estar inestable por 200 o   
   300 rondas luego de usar el aceite de Silicona,  
   esto es normal en la operación de la réplica.   
3.Nunca use CRC-556, WD40 u otro lubricante   
   corrosivo.   

NORMALNORMALHOPHOP
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Canon

L'utilisation des billes de précision G&G est fortement recommandée afin d'assurer une performance optimale.
L'utilisation de billes de basse qualité peut entrainer un bourrage, un dysfonctionnement ou l'endommagement des pièces internes.
Pour l'entretien, utilisez uniquement de l'huile de silicone 100%, toute autre huile pouvant avoir des effets corrosives sur les composants 
en plastique et en caoutchouc.
Toujours porter des protections oculaires adaptées lorsque vous utilisez ce produit.
Ce produit est réservé aux utilisateurs de 18 ans et plus.

PRÉCAUTION / TIR

[  COMPOSANTS ]

07 Mode d'emploi FR 08

Plaque de couche

Levier de chargement

Pontet

Queue de détente

COMPOSANTS / ATTENTIONFR Mode d'emploi

[  ATTENTION ]

Lisez attentivement le mode d'emploi avant 
utilisation de ce produit.
Risque de danger jusqu'à 50 mètres.

Retirer la sûreté. Verser les billes dans le chargeur 
jusqu'à qu'il soit rempli.

Emboîter le chargeur dans la réplique 
jusqu'à entendre un clic.

Pivoter le levier de chargement vers 
le haut.

Tirer sur le levier de chargement. Ramener le levier de chargement
vers l'avant.

Rabaisser le levier de chargement 
pour la verrouiller.

Actionner la queue de détente pour tirer.

[  PRÉCAUTION ]

[  TIR ]

Sûreté Mise / Ne tire pas. Sûreté Retirée /  Tir coup par coup.

Toujours mettre la sûreté si vous n'avez pas l'intention de tirer.

Culasse

Sûreté

Corps de réplique

Crosse

Chargeur Encoche Bipied



[  NETTOYAGE CANON ]

[  DÉBOURRAGE ] [  RÉGLAGE HOP-UP ]

2.Insérer la tige de débourrage dans le canon tout en tournant. 
   Répéter l'opération jusqu'à ce que le canon soit propre.

1.Verser quelques gouttes d'huile de 
   silicone ou de téflon sur un morceau 
   de tissu puis l'accrocher sur la tige de 
   débourrage. 

Régler la molette du hop-up à zéro puis
insérer la tige de débourrage dans le 
canon.

La molette de réglage du hop-up se situe sous le
garde-main. Tourner la molette vers la droite ou 
la gauche comme indiqué sur l'image ci-contre.
Ne pas tourner excessivement la molette dans un
sens afin d'éviter qu'elle ne tombe.

Position 
optimale

Trop de hop-up ( Tourner la molette vers Normal ).

Pas assez de hop-up ( Tourner la molette vers Hop ).

[  ENTRETIEN ]

1.Veiller qu'aucun détritus ne s'immisce dans 
   la chambre afin d'éviter tout bourrage.
2.Après l'utilisation d'huile de silicone, le hop-up
   peut être instable pendant 200 à 300 tirs. Cela 
   est tout à fait normal.
3.Ne jamais utiliser de CRC-556, WD40 ou autre 
   lubrifiants corrosifs.

アウターバレル

[  構成要素 ]

バットプレート

ボルトハンドル

トリガーガード

トリガー

ボルト

セフティレバー

レシーバー

ストック

マガジン バイポッドアダプター

NORMALNORMALHOPHOP
[  警告 ]

適切な給弾とパフォーマンスを確実にするためにすべてのG&G アーマメントのエアソフトガンには、G&G アーマメントの高精度BB弾のご使用を推奨します。
不完全なBB弾の使用は、弾詰まりや製品の不調、内部部品の損傷を引き起こしたりします。
他のオイルだとプラスチックとゴム製品に損傷を引き起こす可能性がある腐食性成分を含んでいる場合があるので、メンテナンスには100%シリコーンオ
イルだけを使ってください。
許可なしに、または、認定されていない技術者は、モーターを調節しないでください。
この製品をご使用になるときは、常時安全なゴーグルを装着してください。
この製品は、18才以上のユーザーを対象とします。
この製品をご使用になる前に、取扱い説明書を全部お読みください。
50メートル以上離れて、危険を回避してください。
バッテリーのパワーが低いときは、撃つのを止めてください。

FR Mode d'emploi 操作説明書 JPNETTOYAGE CANON / DÉBOURRAGE / RÉGLAGE HOP-UP / ENTRETIEN09 10構成要素



セーフティをオフにしてください。 マガジンにBB弾がいっぱいになるま
で詰めてください。

エアソフトガンにマガジンがカチン
というまで入れてください。

ボルトハンドルを上へ上げてく
ださい。

ボルトを引いてください。 前方にボルトを押してください。 きちんとロックするまでボルト
ハンドルを下に下げてください。

トリガーを引いて発射してください。

ホップアップ調整ねじはハンドガード
の下にあり、この絵で示すように右か
左にネジを回して調整してください。
 ネジが抜けおちるまでネジを回さない
でください。

[  発射  ]

ベスト
ポジション

ホップアップのかけ過ぎ。（ノーマル方向に回してください）

ホップアップの不足。（ホップ方向に回してください）

[ メンテナンス ]

ノーマルノーマルホップホップ

1.弾詰まりが起きないようにチャンバーにほこり
    などが入らないように注意してください。
2.シリコーンオイルを使った後に、ホップアップ
    は、200～300発不安定である場合があります。
   これは、エアソフトガンの通常の作動です。
3.CRC-556、WD40または他の腐食性潤滑油を決
   して使わないでください。

JP11 12

セーフティオン / 発射できません。 セーフティオフ /  単発。

[  セーフティ ] 撃たないときは、常にセーフティにしてください。

操作説明書 JPJP 操作説明書 セーフティ / 発射 バレル・クリーニング / 弾詰まり / ホップアップ調整 / メンテナンス

[  バレル・クリーニング  ]

[  弾詰まり ]

2.クリーニングロッドをインナーバレルに挿入して、ロッドを
    回してください。バレルがきれいになるまで、同じことを繰り
    返してください。

1.数滴のシリコンオイルまたは、
   テフロンオイルを布に付けて、ロッ
  ドに巻きつけてください。

ホップアップダイアルをノーマルの
位置に戻して、インナーバレル先端部
から、クリーニングロッドを挿入し
てください。

[  ホップアップ調整  ]
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G960 SV-01

G960 SV-03

G960 SV-06

G960 SV-02

G960 SV-04

G960 SV-05

►  The grouped parts may all  
     be purchased from the 
     G&G Support Department.

►  Todas las partes pueden ser 
     compradas en el departamento 
     de Soporte de G&G.

►  Vous pouvez acheter ces  
     pièces en contactant le 
     service après-vente G&G.

►  グループ・パーツのすべては、
      G&Gサポートから購入できます。

►  E-Mail: support@guay2com

EN

ES

FR

JP

[  PARTS LIST ]   [  LISTADO DE PARTES ]
[  LISTE DES PIECES DETACHEES ]   [  パーツリスト ]

G960 SV - 01

G960 SV - 02

G960 SV - 03

G960 SV - 04

G960 SV - 05

G960 SV - 06

Trigger Set / Conjunto de Gatillo / Ensemble Pontet / トリガーセット

Magazine / Cargador / Chargeur / マガジン 

Bolt Set / Conjunto Manija de Cerrojo / Boîte de Culasse / ボルトセット

Receiver Set / Conjunto de Recibidor / Corps de Réplique / レシーバーセット 

Stock Set / Conjunto de Culata / Ensemble Crosse / ストックセット

Outer Barrel Set / Conjunto de Cañón exterior / Canon externe / 

アウターバレルセット

2

2

1

2

3

4

5

1

1
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Please select quality battery with the 
CE approval, to avoid any unnecessary 
damage on the product. 

Please use suggested battery in the 
manual, if different voltage used, it 
might damage the product. 

Remove the battery 
from the product 
when it is not in use. 

Do not wet nor 
incinerate the battery, 
nor to deform terminal.

You may be liable for damaging public or personal 
property or for injuring a person or an animal even if 
you only meant to shoot as a “practical joke”.  Always 
observe good manners and enjoy fun sport shooting. 

When shooting the air guns for target practice or in a 
game situation, You and all participants must wear 
safety goggles or other eye protective gear. Also pay 
attention to ricochet. It is very important to pay 
attention to third parties other than the participants. 

When you carry the air gun, attach the safety cap, 
set the selector lever to the safety position and 
always put the air gun in a case or bag. 

Safety procedures: 
1.Attach the safety cap to the muzzle. 
2.Set the selector lever to the safety position. 
3.Remove the magazine. 
4.Remove the battery.  

Always attach the safety cap to the muzzle, remove 
the battery and store the air gun in a case or bag 
and at a place that is out of reach by children.

There may be cases where some BB's remain in the gun 
after the magazine has been removed. After removal of the 
magazine, direct the muzzle towards a safe direction and 
pull the trigger to confirm that there are no BB's remain in 
the gun, then attach the safety cap.

Disassembling or modifying the gun may adversely affect 
the performance and make it dangerous. “lt may be against 
the Law.”

Never direct the muzzle towards a person, animal or in any 
direction. That may cause harm or damage to the third 
party. 

Looking into the muzzle is extremely dangerous regardless 
of BB's having been loaded or not. 
lf you get hit in the eye by a BB pellet, you may in worst 
case, lose your eye sight. 

Activating the trigger carelessly is extremely dangerous. 
Never put your finger on the trigger unless the safety cap 
is removed and you are ready to shoot a target. 

Make sure to put the barrel and safety cap on the muzzle, 
except when you are shooting. Do this to prevent accident, 
discharge of BB's and also for dust protection purpose. 
Never pull the trigger while the barrel and the safety cap is 
attached. 

Select a safe place for operating the air gun,avoid 
places where people and cars are around.

WARNING ADVERTENCIA
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